
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Thursday, 17th January, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2012   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To be confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Working Together With Families - Progress and 

Funding Arrangements   
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 
5. European Social Fund: Project for Young People 

who are, or are at Risk of being, Not in Employment, 
Education or Training (NEET) 2011/2013 -  
Performance Update   

(Pages 23 - 36) 

 
6. Lancashire Early Intervention Strategy - Best Start 

Lancashire   
(Pages 37 - 50) 

 
7. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
 
 



8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 26 February 2013 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room B, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd November, 2012 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
Mrs S Charles 
 

J Mein 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Geoff Driver, Tim 
Ashton and Mark Perks. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - 

Corporate Scorecard Report and Recovery Plan 
 

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, presented the corporate 
performance monitoring report for quarter 2 2012/13 (July – September).   
 
Michael reported that 97% of the indicators in the scorecard were currently 
forecast to meet their year-end targets with quarter 2 monitoring highlighting only 
1 of the 35 indicators – sickness absence - in the scorecard projected to miss its 
end of March 2013 target and a recovery plan was provided for this indicator.. 
 
Russell Eaton, Head of Business Services, presented the sickness absence 
recovery plan.  Russell explained that figures originally circulated had been 
updated and replaced by a new version, all noted the new version. 
 
Russell explained that in recent years the County Council has made great strides 
in improving attendance.  Absence levels in 2011/12 were 6.88 lost days per Full 
Time Equivalent (FTE) employee. 
 
During 2011/12 the North West Employers organisation collected sickness 
absence data from 20 upper tier authorities and 18 District Councils across the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



region. This reveals that last year the County Council had the lowest number of 
days lost per FTE of all authorities who supplied data - which is clearly a 
significant achievement.  The headline figures from the survey show that the 
average days lost per FTE were: 
 
• All authority types   = 8.26 
• District Councils   = 7.78 
• County, Metropolitan and Unitary = 8.66 
 
Russell highlighted the analysis of quarters 1 and 2 
[...]
police, prison service and Job Centre Plus, supported by 
targeted promotional and awareness-raising materials. 

 

• In addition, the transfer of the access elements of Help Direct to Care 
Connect is going ahead, as scheduled, in late November 2012.  This will 

Page 7



increase the capacity of the Help Direct teams on the ground to 
concentrate on outreach and partnership development. 

 
Richard also reported that General Practitioners (GPs) and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are starting to invest in Help Direct which should 
also see an increase in the number of contacts.  It is also envisaged that as the 
Help Direct service develops Children's Services advice and information could be 
provided. However this potential development needed further analysis and 
discussion. 
 
Richard concluded that it is notable that at the start of Q3 there were 3,580 
contacts in October.  There were 5,736 issues dealt with in October. These 
performance figures show that the deficit against each target has reduced again 
(to 7% for contacts and 3% for issues), which indicates that both annual 
performance targets should be met over the full year. 
 
Resolved: The Cabinet Committee for Performance Improvement noted the 
report and endorsed the continued implementation of the Recovery Plan. 
 
8. Impact of Partnership Working on School Improvement 

 
It was noted that this item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
9. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement will be held on Thursday 17 January 2013 at 2.00pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B', County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 17 January 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Working Together With Families – Progress and Funding Arrangements 
(Appendices A, B, and C refer) 
Contacts for further information:  
Gail Porter, (01772) 536903, Directorate for Children and Young People, 
gail.porter@lancashire.gov.uk  
Louise Taylor, (01772) 536126, Directorate for Children and Young People, 
louise.taylor@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Working Together With Families was introduced as a strategic work programme 
across Lancashire in August 2011. The approach was tested in 4 district areas 
(Burnley, Lancaster, Preston and Wyre) over a period of 6 months and 
demonstrated the added value of using an intensive 'Team Around The Family' 
approach coordinated by a 'Lead Professional'.  
 
Results from the test areas highlighted a reduction in demand for services (call outs, 
numbers of professionals working with a family, etc) and improved outcomes (school 
attendance and attainment, etc). Feedback from the families involved also testified 
to the benefits of the approach.  
 
Following an approach in December 2011 by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government Lancashire agreed to participate in the national 'Troubled 
Families' initiative, a 3-year payment-by-results programme worth up to £8.7m and 
targeting up to 2,630 families, and work has been ongoing to assimilate the 
demands of the national programme into Lancashire's Working Together With 
Families. Results-based payments are attached to three criteria – educational 
attendance, youth offending and worklessness. 
 
Working Together With Families is now rolling out to all district areas in Lancashire 
and the purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Committee on progress and 
how the financial resources from the national Troubled Families Unit are being used 
to support the rollout. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to: 
 

(i) note and comment on the progress made on the WTWF programme 
particularly the improvements for the families already being supported; 

(ii) agree the measures/results and associated targ
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement  
Meeting to be held on 17 January 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All  

 
European Social Fund: Project for Young People who are, or are at Risk of 
being, Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 2011/2013 -  
Performance Update 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Mike Heaton, (01772) 531842, Directorate for Children and Young People,  
mike.heaton2@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report responds to two key actions arising from previous reports overseen by 
the Cabinet Committee.  These actions are: 

1. Providing an update on performance of the European Social Fund Not in 
Employment, Education or Training Project 2011/13.  This update covers the 
validated data period of 1 September 2011 to 20 November 2012.   

2. Provide some example case studies (appendix B) 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to: 
 

(i) Note and comment on the reported good progress and performance of the 
project; 

(ii) Note that regular performance reports will be provided to the Cabinet 
Member for Young People and an update on progress will be made to the 
Cabinet Committee at the end of each calendar year. 

 

 
1. Background and Advice 

 
In November 2010 Lancashire County Council facilitated a 'Partnership' responding 
to an invitation to tender by the 1Skills Funding Agency and Education Funding 
Agency for European Social Funding (ESF) aimed at reducing the number of young 
people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET).  
 
Lancashire's response to the tender specification was to bring together Lancashire 
County Council services with key stakeholders from further education, work-based 
learning providers and voluntary and community groups to strategically provide an 
inclusive and integrated model to reducing Young People who are NEET or are at 
risk of being NEET. 

           
[...]
 evaluation (N/A at this time, relates to 

project close) 

N/A N/A N/A 

Impact monitoring report (quarterly) 
LCC meet with 

SFA 

LCC meet with SFA on a regular 

basis 

N/A 

Service level agreement/contracts in place - 

All subcontractor contracts in 

place  

As planned 

*please see supporting narrative below (2.3) 

 
Other performance/contextual information: 

� Approximately 94% of young people engaged are on an accredited 
(qualification led) programme.  The remainder are on a non-accredited (not 
qualification led) programme. 

� Of leavers, 85% have completed and achieved all learning aims. 

� Of leavers, 15% withdrawn early, reasons for this are varied such as returned 
into custody, behaviour, significant change in circumstances. 

� Of leavers, 65% have progressed into further learning, training or 
employment. 

� NEET figures for 
Lancashire: 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Nov 10/11 3441 (6.5%) 

Nov 11/12 2441 (6.0%) 

Nov 12/13 2087 (5.3%) 

Page 26



 

2.3. Supporting narrative:  Actions to ensure outcomes are met 

Lancashire County Council is ahead of profile for the numbers of young people to 
have started the programme, from vulnerable groups and progressing from NEET 
into further learning, training or employment and only slightly behind on the number 
of young people achieving a qualification. 

Mitigating factors for this are as follows: 

The Skills Funding Agency state stringent evidence criteria for each outcome.  Prior 
to outcomes being recorded or claimed subcontractors must ensure all evidence is in 
place, as described by the Skills Funding Agency, and provided in guidance by 
Lancashire County Council.  This is often a paper exercise and is retrospective to the 
activity.  This results in a one/two month lag from activity taking place to being 
recorded on the Skills Funding Agencies data capture system. 

- Number of young people from a Vulnerable Group category:   

Subcontractors record this 6 weeks (this timeframe is prescribed by the Skills 
Funding Agency) after the young person is on the programme, some subcontractors 
were simply not capturing those from vulnerable groups through their data systems.  
LCC, via performance management reviews with subcontractors continue to raise 
this as an issue with subcontractors even though we are ahead of profile. 

- Number of young people to achieve a qualification:   

As above, subcontractors must meet specific evidence criteria to record/claim the 
outcome.  The Skills Funding Agency requires hard copy certificates of 
achievements in order for the claim to be made.  There is often a delay in receiving 
certificates of achievement from Awarding Organisations which again, results in a lag 
from activity taking place to being recorded.  Based on subcontractor feedback and 
performance reviews to-date we anticipate an overachievement with this outcome by 
December 2013. 

- Progression into further learning, training or employment:   

Comparatively, we are still in the early stages of delivery with many young people on 
the programme still being supported. The County Council is ahead of profile for the 
number of young people moving in positive progressions (currently 65% of leavers, 
the national trend tends to be 50% in ESF funded projects).   

However, it should be noted prior to being recorded as an outcome a young person 
must have sustained attendance for a minimum number of hours and weeks in 
learning, training or employment.  Due to the complex nature of progression there is 
a 13 week window from a young person leaving the programme to commencement 
in their next destination.  This again causes a lag in actual recorded outcomes for 
progressions.  

The County Council is undertaking performance management reviews with all 
subcontractors and is taking action where there is any underperformance: Providers 
are informed, following reviews, what action is required.  Sustained non-compliance 
could result in either a variation or termination 
[...]
n apprenticeship or work towards an NVQ completed whilst volunteering – this 

will be when Learner X reaches Level 1 English which she is working hard to achieve.  

 

Page 36



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 17 January 2013 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Lancashire Early Intervention Strategy – Best Start Lancashire 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Paul Duckworth, (01257) 516166, Directorate for Children and Young People 
Paul.duckworth@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on progress of the Best Start Lancashire Project. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the report 
and comment as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Best Start Lancashire (BSL) is an initiative delivered through children's centres to 
provide additional early support for children and their families between the ages of 4 
and 7 (Reception, Year 1 and Year 2). The resources (£2 million) to enable this 
innovative programme to be implemented in 2011/12 were created through stringent 
efficiencies. The County Council made a commitment allowing the programme to be 
continued in 2012/13 at the cost of a further £2 million with £1 million planned for 
2013/14. It is anticipated that the DfE funded Pupil Premium for schools, targeted at 
pupils eligible for Free School Meals, will increase substantially over the next two 
years allowing schools to maintain the family support programmes from their own 
budgets in 2014/15.   
 
The early support is targeted at children eligible for Free School Meals (FSM). There 
were  6869 "eligible" pupils in the target year groups in Lancashire primary schools 
in 2011/12, in 2012/13 there are 7,363 FSM pupils; an increase of 494. Children's 
centres have been allocated £250 per FSM pupil as an additional resource to 
provide an increased early support offer for schools in their area. 
 
Best Start Lancashire, is a key element of the directorate Early Support Strategy and 
recognises the importance of parental engagement in children's learning, alongside 
successful early support in schools. BSL uses evidence based 
strategies/interventions which improve educational achievement and deliver the key 
intended outcomes shown below. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 
 

Key intended outcomes for pupils eligible for free School Meals 
   

• Improved attainment in speaking and listening and reading skills at the end of 
the Early Years Foundation Stage in 2012 (41% good level of attainment) and 
Key Stage 1 (70% L2+ in reading). 

• The above results to be in line with or above the national average in 2013 

• Improved levels of attendance at school  in Y1 and Y2 so that persistent 
absence is below 9.7% for Year 1 and below 9% for Year 2  

•  A reduction in referrals to children’s social care that do not require the further 
involvement of social care services (no further action - NFA)   
 

Progress towards actions identified in the review of the programme in April 
2012   
 

• A continued focus on implementation improvement in particular where 
Red proformas are returned  
The Best Start team have followed up all Red RAG ratings and offered 
support to schools and children's centres as appropriate 24 Red RAGs were 
reduced to 7 through this intervention. 

• Collection and analysis of impact information – Summer Term 2012 
Self Evaluation proformas have been completed by schools and children's 
centres supported by school advisers and nominated officers. These focus on 
the impact on the identified outcomes     

• Deliver good practice workshops in districts – Summer Term 2012 
8 good practice workshops were held across the authority in September 2012, 
children's centres and schools presented at each event providing models of 
good practice.   

• Database of good practice available on the web site - Autumn term 2012 
In addition to the good practi
[...]
t available but data from April to 
September 2012 indicates that the proportion of referrals leading to no further action 
during this period has reduced from around 30% in 2011 to 18%.  
 
Performance monitoring 
 
Self Evaluation proformas have been completed by schools and children's centres 
supported by school advisers and nominated officers. These focus on the impact on 
the identified outcomes. The initial returns indicate that around 44% of schools are 
judged green compared with 25% in March 2012, 54% are judged amber compared 
with 64% in March and around 2% compared with 11% are judged red.      
  
To date, 152 school adviser proformas have been received (around 39% of schools) 
and 69 children's centre proformas have been received (87% of children's centres).  
 

RAG  
Descriptor  

RED 
Limited impact – 
support required  

AMBER 
Some positive impact  

GREEN  
Evidence of positive 
impact  

 
School number 
(percentage)  

4 
(2%) 
 

82 
(54%) 
 

66 
(44%) 
 

Children's centre 
number 
(percentage)  

0 25 44 

 
Red returns are followed up by a member of the Best Start Lancashire Team to 
facilitate progress, supported by the school adviser and children's centre nominated 
officers.  

Page 39



 
 

 
Amber returns will be monitored during the Spring term 2013 to check on progress. 
 
Green returns will be monitored in the Spring term 2013 to check that progress is 
sustained.  
 
Where schools have no FSM pupils therefore no funding children's centres are 
encouraged to meet with school to ensure links are made to increase school 
knowledge of where to access early support for families should the need arise. 
 
Key Learning from Year 1 of Best Start Lancashire  
 

Good practice events detailed that Best Start Lancashire has been 
successful, especially where...  

•  the children’s centre and school work well together, developing a trusting 
relationship  

• the focus of delivery remains on the needs of children and their families, it is 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
M Perks 
 

Mrs J Hanson 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Susie Charles and 
County Councillor Tim Ashton. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Working Together With Families - Progress and Funding 

Arrangements 
 

Gail Porter, Working Together With Families Coordinator, Directorate for Children 
and Young People presented the report and gave a presentation on the progress 
and funding arrangements in place for Working Together With Families (WTWF). 
 
Gail explained the reasons why the County Council is working differently with 
families:  Reduce duplication, reduce dependence, reduce cost and reduce and 
manage risk. 
 
Gail explained what is different about WTWF:  
 

• Strengths based (what can, not what can’t do) 

• Child and family centred/focussed (looking at whole) 

• Earlier support (proactive) 

• Evidence based (what works) 

• Sustainable and whole system change (mainstream not grant funding) 

• Focus on financial savings and efficiencies 



 
2 

 

 
It is envisaged that the long term aim of WTWF is to integrate it into mainstream 
services so that it is not reliant on grant funding in the future once the grant 
funding has been used.  In Lancashire 2630 families have been identified as 
requiring support over a three year period from WTWF, the aim of the service is 
to provide one lead person as a point of contact for the families, one assessment, 
one set of outcomes, and one agreed action plan.  The intention is to work 
with/alongside families and not doing to or for families. 
 
Gail reported to the Committee the progress that has been made so far: 
 

• Approach has been tested in 4 Districts (Burnley, Lancaster, Preston and 
Wyre) so far over a period of 6 months – work is now being undertaken to 
complete a full rollout to all 12 district areas. 

• Strong partnership support and commitment – governance is in place. 

• The system will be based on district-area based leadership – delivery. 

• Information sharing – protocols and systems are in place. 

• Lead professionals from across public sector agencies as working 
together. 

• Workforce development 

• Close links with national programmes have been created, for example – 
Troubled Families and DWP Families programme. 

 
Gail explained that the Troubled Families Unit criteria was being used to assess 
which families would match the criteria for WTWF support, this includes, 
educational attendance, anti-social behaviour/youth offending and worklessness.  
All with associated targets for improvement. 
 
The funding available over the three year period is 8.7m (of which £5.2m is from 
attachment fee (paid upfront) and £3.5m is results-based payment (paid in 
arrears)). 
Gail confirmed that so far 305 families are currently overseen by Local 
Management Groups.  There are also 177 families currently receiving support 
from the Department for Works and Pensions European Social Fund 'Families 
Programme', which is a nationally funded initiative which has been closely 
aligned with WTWF in Lancashire, with a further 83 families pending. 
 
It is anticipated that the numbers will increase as the WTWF programme rolls out 
across all Districts and lead professionals are identified. 
 
In summarising Gail stated the intended outcomes for the WTWF programme as 
follows: 
 

• To Improve intelligence about families at risk 

• Provide earlier support where issues identified 

• To provide better information sharing across organisations 

• To have less professionals involved with families 

• To reduce families identified as not or just coping 



 
3 

 

• To reduce the number in custody and care 

• To reduce number involved in anti social behaviour and crime 

• To reduce numbers excluded from school 

• To reduce referrals and re-referrals to Children’s Social Care 

• To improve attendance levels at school 

• To improve outcomes for vulnerable groups, and; 

• To increase the number in employment, training or education (children and 
adults). 

 
The Committee welcomed the report and clarified the information presented at 
Appendix 'B' to the report showing areas and how many issues (1, 2 or 3) each 
family identified has.  The Committee also sought assurances that once the 
funding for WTWF has been used in three years time that mechanisms are put in 
place to continue providing the support to families.  Helen Denton, Executive 
Director for Children and Young People confirmed that the working practices put 
in place from WTWF would be integrated into existing services to ensure 
continuity of support once the funding has been used. 
 
Resolved: The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement resolved to: 
 

(i) Note the report and presentation and provided comments on the 
progress made on the WTWF programme particularly the 
improvements for the families already being supported; 

(ii) agreed the measures/results and associated targets for the 
monitoring of future progress; and 

(iii) identify further information required and a timeline for future reporting 
to this committee.  In particular the Committee requested that a 
breakdown on the delivery of activities used to engage with Young 
People be provided to the Committee. 

 
5. European Social Fund: Project for Young People who are, or are at 

Risk of being, Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 
2011/2013 -  Performance Update 
 

Mike Heaton, 16-19 Manager, Directorate for Children and Young People 
presented the report.  Mike explained the background to the project and that in 
November 2010 Lancashire County Council facilitated a 'Partnership' responding 
to an invitation to tender by the Skills Funding Agency and Education Funding 
Agency for European Social Funding (ESF) aimed at reducing the number of 
young people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET).  
 
Lancashire's response to the tender specification was to bring together 
Lancashire County Council services with key stakeholders from further education, 
work-based learning providers and voluntary and community groups to 
strategically provide an inclusive and integrated model to reducing Young People 
who are NEET or are at risk of being NEET. 
 



 
4 

 

Mike explained that the purpose of this report was to respond to two key actions 
arising from previous reports overseen by the Cabinet Committee.  Those actions 
are: 

1. Providing an update on performance of the European Social Fund Not in 
Employment, Education or Training Project 2011/13.  This update covers 
the validated data period of 1 September 2011 to 20 November 2012.   

2. Provide some example case studies (attached at Appendix 'B' to the 
report) 

 
Mike reported that progress on the project is positive overall.  Of the four 
outcomes profile targets that were reported against at  the end of November 
2012, the project is ahead on three and slightly behind against  one target. 
 
Mike highlighted actions being taken to ensure all outcomes are met as follows: 
 
Lancashire County Council is ahead of profile for the numbers of young people to 
have started the programme, from vulnerable groups and progressing from NEET 
into further learning, training or employment and only slightly behind on the 
number of young people achieving a qualification. 
 
Mitigating factors for this are as follows: 
 
The Skills Funding Agency state stringent evidence criteria for each outcome.  
Prior to outcomes being recorded or claimed subcontractors must ensure all 
evidence is in place, as described by the Skills Funding Agency, and provided in 
guidance by Lancashire County Council.  This is often a paper exercise and is 
retrospective to the activity.  This results in a one/two month lag from activity 
taking place to being recorded on the Skills Funding Agencies data capture 
system. 
 
Number of young people from a Vulnerable Group category:   
 
Subcontractors record this 6 weeks (this timeframe is prescribed by the Skills 
Funding Agency) after the young person is on the programme, some 
subcontractors were simply not capturing those from vulnerable groups through 
their data systems.  LCC, via performance management reviews with 
subcontractors continue to raise this as an issue with subcontractors even though 
we are ahead of profile. 
 
Number of young people to achieve a qualification:   
 
As above, subcontractors must meet specific evidence criteria to record/claim the 
outcome.  The Skills Funding Agency requires hard copy certificates of 
achievements in order for the claim to be made.  There is often a delay in 
receiving certificates of achievement from Awarding Organisations which again, 
results in a lag from activity taking place to being recorded.  Based on 
subcontractor feedback and performance reviews to-date we anticipate an 
overachievement with this outcome by December 2013. 
 



 
5 

 

Progression into further learning, training or employment:  
  
Comparatively, the County Council are still in the early stages of delivery with 
many young people on the programme still being supported. The County Council 
is ahead of profile for the number of young people moving in positive 
progressions (currently 65% of leavers, the national trend tends to be 50% in 
ESF funded projects).   
 
However, it should be noted prior to being recorded as an outcome a young 
person must have sustained attendance for a minimum number of hours and 
weeks in learning, training or employment.  Due to the complex nature of 
progression there is a 13 week window from a young person leaving the 
programme to commencement in their next destination.  This again causes a lag 
in actual recorded outcomes for progressions.  
 
The County Council is undertaking performance management reviews with all 
subcontractors and is taking action where there is any underperformance: 
Providers are informed, following reviews, what action is required.  Sustained 
non-compliance could result in either a variation or termination of their contract 
with the County Council.  
 
The Committee clarified what is being done, in the current difficult economic 
climate, to assist young people to find jobs.  It was reported to the Committee that 
several apprenticeship events, involving working with partner organisations have 
taken place with a large number of young people in attendance where a number 
of apprenticeships have been available. 
 
Resolved: The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement agreed to: 
 

(i) Note the report and commented on the reported good progress and 
performance of the project as appropriate; 

(ii) Note that regular performance reports will be provided to the Cabinet 
Member for Young People and an update on progress will be made to 
the Cabinet Committee at the end of each calendar year. 

 
6. Lancashire Early Intervention Strategy - Best Start Lancashire 

 
Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Directorate for 
Children and Young People presented the report. 
 
Jonathan explained that Best Start Lancashire (BSL) is an initiative delivered 
through children's centres to provide additional early support for children and their 
families between the ages of 4 and 7 (Reception, Year 1 and Year 2). The 
resources (£2 million) to enable this innovative programme to be implemented in 
2011/12 were created through stringent efficiencies. The County Council made a 
commitment allowing the programme to be continued in 2012/13 at the cost of a 
further £2 million with £1 million planned for 2013/14. It is anticipated that the DfE 
funded Pupil Premium for schools, targeted at pupils eligible for Free School 



 
6 

 

Meals, will increase substantially over the next two years allowing schools to 
maintain the family support programmes from their own budgets in 2014/15.   
 
The early support is targeted at children eligible for Free School Meals (FSM). 
There were  6869 "eligible" pupils in the target year groups in Lancashire primary 
schools in 2011/12, in 2012/13 there are 7,363 FSM pupils; an increase of 494. 
Children's centres have been allocated £250 per FSM pupil as an additional 
resource to provide an increased early support offer for schools in their area. 
 
Jonathan reported that the current performance of children eligible for Free 
School Means (FSM) is positive and that in the past year the gap between the 
Lancashire figures and the national averages has closed with Lancashire 
showing a significant increase this year.  The Lancashire figures are now almost 
inline with the national averages. 
 
In numerical terms this means that around 350 more children than last year have 
achieved a good level. 
 
Jonathan also reported that an additional key measure and learning factor is the 
screening of phonics which gives children confidence in reading and is above the 
national average for year 1 FSM pupils. 
 
Performance Monitoring 
 
A number of Self Evaluation proformas have been completed by schools and 
children's centres supported by school advisers and nominated officers. These 
focus on the impact on the identified outcomes. The initial returns indicate that 
around 44% of schools are judged green compared with 25% in March 2012, 
54% are judged amber compared with 64% in March and around 2% compared 
with 11% are judged red.      
 
To date (verbal update provided at the meeting), approximately 232 school 
adviser proformas have been received (more than half of schools) and 69 
children's Centre proformas have been received (87% of children's centres). 
 
Any red returns are followed up by a member of the Best Start Lancashire Team 
to facilitate progress, supported by the school adviser and children's centre 
nominated officers.  Reasons why some may have been judged red can include 
that the schools does not have any FSM pupils. 
 
The Committee sought clarification as to what happens in some areas where 
there are smaller children's centres and it may not be possible to provide 
outreach workers/teachers from a particular children's centre, and also sought 
clarification as to what different programmes are used to improve performance.  It 
was confirmed that the use of BSL was flexible and, for example, one children's 
centre could  commission outreach workers/teachers from another children's 
centre, or even, in some instances  commission outreach teachers from a local 
school to support other schools in the area and deliver programmes.  It was also 



 
7 

 

confirmed that five specific parenting programmes are used which are nationally 
recognised which provides an appropriate level of quality. 
 
Resolved:  The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement noted the 
report, commented as appropriate and requested that the information provided at 
Appendix ‘A’  be consistently presented to provided a breakdown of figures for 
each District and be circulated  to the Committee. 
 
7. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement will be held on Tuesday 26th February 2013 at 2.00pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B', County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


